Group's transaction exposure as at 31 Dec. 2022
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Group's transaction risk -1.2 74.9 23.7 11.9
Hedging derivatives 23.4 -56.2 -20.9 -10.7
Open exposure 22.3 18.7 2.8 1.2

Group's transaction exposure as at 31 Dec. 2021
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Group's transaction risk -1.7 55.0 59.3 27.3
Hedging derivatives 46.8 -58.0 -56.6 -26.1
Open exposure 45.1 -3.1 2.8 1.2

The Group monitors the transaction risk exposure in respect of existing balances and forecast
cash flows. The table above presents transaction exposure excluding future cash flows. It does
not include the Group’s actual foreign exchange risk after hedging. When forecast amounts are
included in the transaction exposure, the most significant difference to the table is in the USD
exposures. As at 31 December 2022, the exposure with respect to USD was €-5.2 million.

A sensitivity analysis of the transaction exposure shows the impact on profit or loss of a
+/-10% exchange rate change in intra-Group receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies and foreign currency derivatives and borrowings used for hedging.

Sensitivity analysis, impact on pre-tax profit
as at 31 Dec. 2022
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Change +10 % -2.0 -1.7 -0.3 -0.1
Change -10 % 2.5 2.1 0.3 0.1

Sensitivity analysis, impact on pre-tax profit
as at 31 Dec. 2021
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Change +10 % -4.1 0.3 -0.3 -0.1
Change -10 % 5.0 -0.3 0.3 0.1

206KESKO ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Kesko's direction

Year 2022

Strategy and operating

environment

Business

Investors

Sustainability report

Sustainable Kesko

Climate and nature

Value chain

Our people

Good governance

Sustainability reporting

Financial review

Report by the Board of Directors

Consolidated financial

statements (IFRS)

Parent company's financial

statements (FAS)

Signatures

Corporate governance

Corporate Governance

Statement

Remuneration Report

Data balance sheet

Data strategy

Customers and data

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk management aims to maintain sufficient liquid assets and credit facilities in order to